CITY OF WHITE HOUSE
Board of Mayor and Aldermen Agenda
Special Session
July 29,2014
3:00 p.m.

Call to Order by the Mayor

Roll Call

Adoption of the Agenda

Public Hearings

a. Ordinance 14-16: An ordinance amending the fiscal budget for the period ending June 30, 2015.

Second Reading.

New Business

a. Ordinance 14-15: An ordinance establishing the tax rate for the year 2014. First Reading.

b. Ordinance 14-16: An ordinance amending the fiscal budget for the period ending June 30, 2015.

Second Reading.

Adjournment

July 29, 2014 Agenda
Page 1 of 1



July 24, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To:  Board of Mayor and Aldermen
From: Charlotte Soporowski, Finance Director
Cc:  Jerry Herman, City Administrator

Re:  Ordinance Adopting Certified Tax Rate

The following memo from the State Board of Equalization explains in detail how the

equalized property tax rates for the City of White House were calculated. In short, due to
an overall decline in property tax values as reported by the Sumner County Assessor, our
property tax rates are increasing from $1.2139 to $1.2315 for both counties. The Finance

Director recommends approval of the tax rate as calculated by the State Board of
Equalization.

There has been some uncertainty caused by Sumner County’s request to have the
appraisal process and the subsequent tax rate reviewed by the State Board of
Equalization. At a meeting that the Tax Clerk and I attended with the Sumner County
Assessor last week, the Assessor assured us that we should proceed with adopting the tax
rate as it was received. The very next day, he called the Tax Clerk and advised that we
should not adopt the tax rate. Just this morning I spoke with the Executive Secretary of
the State Board of Equalization, Kelsie Jones, and he recommends that we proceed with
adopting the tax rate as it was submitted to us by his office. Mr. Jones asserts that there
is no guarantee that the rate may not change later, but if it does, we will be advised by his
office, and can adopt the revised rate at that time. Mr. Jones is the senior most authority
on this specific matter at the State level, and it is my recommendation that we proceed as
he has recommended by adopting the tax rate that has been proposed.

Production of the final budget document and submittal of that document to the Office of
State and Local Finance cannot proceed until after the second reading of the tax rate
ordinance which will be scheduled at a special called session. Should you have any

questions about the tax rate, or the reporting requirements, please let me know and I
would be happy to discuss it with you.



ORDINANCE 14-15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE ESTABLISHING THE TAX RATE
FOR THE YEAR 2014.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of White House, Robertson and

Sumner Counties, Tennessee as follows:

There is hereby levied the following tax rate on each one-hundred dollars of assessed valuation of all

utilities and all other taxable properties within the corporate limits of the City of White House, Tennessee for the
year 2014.

Robertson County $ 1.2315

Sumner County $ 1.2315

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all utility and property taxes collected after July 1, 2014, for the prior

year shall be credited to the General Fund, and all 2014 delinquent property taxes shall be appropriated to the
various funds as set out in the 2013 rate.

This ordinance shall become effective upon final reading, the public welfare requiring it.

First Reading: July 29,2014
Second Reading: August 21, 2014

Michael Arnold, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kerry Harville, City Recorder

Ordinance 14-15
Page 1 of 1



STATE OF TENNESSEE

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

9™ FLOOR, W.R. SNODGRASS TN TOWER
312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1102
PHONE (615) 401-7883

June 30, 2014

Honorable Mike Arnold
Mayor, City of White House
105 College Street

White House, TN 37188

Re: Equalized i)roperty tax rates

Dear Méyor Arnold:

Attached is a text discussion and calculation of equalized property tax rates for the city of
White House for tax year 2014. The rates for Robertson and the Sumner County portions
are the same this year ($1.2315), but that will probably change in the future when the
appraisal ratios for the two counties change. The purpose of different rates is to take into
account the relative levels of assessments for the different parts of the city, and
maintaining a differential of this proportion is the only way.to assure an acceptable degree
of tax uniformity throughout the city (other than to create an assessment authority for the
city and utilize values separate from those established by the county assessors). The

proportions established for these rates should be recalculated next year because the
appraisal ratios will change.

You are welcome to review these figures and if you concur, the city governing body
should proceed to determine (concur in) these equalized rates by simple action on motion
and second. This is normally done as the budget is presented. You may use Step 7 of the
calculation to determine rates necessary to meet the budget while maintaining the
necessary differential, and if the equalized rates do not need to be exceeded, the city may
proceed to adopt its actual tax rates. If the equalized rates will need to be exceeded, the

city should publish notice and conduct a public hearing before acting on final tax rates. A
sample of this notice is enclosed.



Page 2
Mayor Arnold
June 30,2014

Please call or write if you wish to discuss this further.

Sincerely,

- ..
Kelsie Jones

Executive Secretary

e John C. Isbell, Sumner County Assessor
Chris Traughber, Robertson County Assessor



STATE OF TENNESSEE

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
9™ F OOR, W.R. SNODGRASS TN TOWER
312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1102
PHONE (615) 401-7883

Procedure for Developing Equalized Tax Rates for Multi-County Jurisdictions

Background

Tennessee has a number of cities lying in two or more counties which levy a city ad
valorem property tax. In these cases, property values in the representative counties were
established at different times and therefore are seldom assessed on a comparable basis.
The recommended solution has been creation of a separate assessment function for these
counties, in which the city is reappraised on the same cycle as the predominant county
and maintenance of assessment records is performed either by a city assessor or under
agreement with the state and/or representative county assessors. While this is usually the
best long-term solution, some cities which have not yet addressed the problem face it
anew each time any of their counties are reappraised. Applying the same city tax rate to
differently valued parcels raises a serious uniformity issue under the Tennessee
Constitution and jeopardizes the validity of the city levy.

One short-term alternative for these cities, pending a general reappraisal, is adjustment of
the city tax rate to accommodate differing levels of assessment within the city, a
procedure referred to here as the equalization of tax rates. The procedure was approved
by the State Board of Equalization on August 14, 1989.

Equalizing the city tax rates

The purpose of this approach is to adjust the actual city tax rate to be applied within each
county within the city, in such a way that all properties are taxed uniformly when both
the rate and assessed value are considered together. A calculation form is attached, and
the concept is explained below.



¥102/0€/9
(uoniod "0p uosHaqoy) £09°0L$ - Ano] Jeak Joud w04} paAOWAL XB) 8Z33l) !
LA:o_ton *09 Jouwng) g0s8°‘0L% - AA3] Jeak Jolid WOl PIAOWIAI Xe} 9293l ©
_
(Kunoo sauwng) 05L°Lee°L$ - mmm_n Xej} [ej0} En_E um>oEm.__ EmEmmmmmm_mNmm.ﬁ s
(A3unop uosyaqoy) 00Z'LL0°L$ - 3SB] XE) [BJO} WO PaAOWSL JUSLUSSISSE 9z} !
*papiuwiiad jou s} dn buipur
:9)JON 9SE
1.10-60 [|30 S 2] Moy
L0 |80 SI L | Moy
: 90 |13 SI g} Moy
$0-20 |[32 S| 6 MOY
glee'l ZAunoQ N UWN|OD S| 8 MOY
GLET'L JAjuno9 "0} eje|du
ealyAgy.l3 [ g B-B SuWN|0o N0
GLeC'L H13 llelsnQ suononl
zee'0se’LeT jwsybIioL
818'126'c | AneTelol
gLL'v0L'L6 SLLp0L' 26 |pveSie L |6€Lel00 |eb2'9E 06.L'v9L ovlL's06'26 [020'€82'y {0000} 020'c8e'y 0/2'€S6'v6 |589'G22'96 |0000°L 6.£'C
6Lzovl oyl |6L2'9FL'0p) |p28'G0L'L [6ELC 10°0 gge'vleey) [€65'206'€  {0000°} e 2ov'v88'6El |#92'¥68'LEL |0000°L 2e9'e
Fausyipypba CIIWSYIRY/ S e pAnam [ Eererey MeN |5 FIUSYIoN cHIWSY OSd |teroned I USYOSd | FIIUSVI0 [EBWSHIF0nN [[#K0zonEd ivLocsIsgied
6002
(1.22) asnoH }UM Jo AD
JLVY AHVYNINNTEd



The first step would be to fix a pro forma equalized tax base for the city. This is done by
first dividing the total assessments in the city, by county, by the approved appraisal ratio
for that county, and then adding these assessments together. Although applying the same
tax rate to these equalized values would achieve rough equity, it would also require
creation of a separate assessment records base and agreements with the representative

county assessors to maintain it. Equalizing tax rates instead allows the city to defer these
arrangements until the general reappraisal.

The second step is determining the previous year’s property tax levy, which represents
the property taxes billed for the previous tax year. Dividing the previous year’s levy by
the equalized city tax base yields an overall equalized rate which must then be adjusted
for the use in the separate areas of the city, by county. The equalized rate for each county

portion of the city is determined by dividing the overall rate by the approved-appraisal
ratio for the county.

If the city needs to increase its rate from the previous year’s rate, the city would first

increase the overall rate before applying the appropriate adjustment to fix the separate
equalized rates.

The foregoing adjustment would be done each year until the long term solution of a
general reappraisal, occurred. Each year, the current appraisal ratios and assessed values
would be used. Because equalizing tax rates in this manner has the same effect as
adjusting relative values throughout the jurisdiction, it is perhaps safest for the city to

give public notice before establishing equalized tax rates in excess of those determined
through the above process.

Further details concerning these procedures are available from the State Board of
Equalization.



$ EITy0TL6 § 61291 0¥T § onfea .@owmu.mm.m paisnfpy 3
0 BOIY ‘g Bory V BOIY wey] Moy

“(eA0qE  MOY) enfea pajsnfpeun [e}0} 8t} WO} (eroqe 9 moy) Kredorg

; [euoszad mau pue (3A0qe G moy) K11edoxd [eal Mol JoBIqNS ‘BoTR Aq ‘7oTe Aq SU[eA PISSOSSE TEoA JUSLINO PajSTipe AL g ‘¢ JALS
8T8TC6C $ $ AV6SICT  $ +VL8SOLT $ Ano] Teof snomdld L

$ STAT $ L9L00E T ¢  Awodoxd [euoszed meUwION 9

$ 06LY9L $ 698°L98 $ Aypdoid [BRIMRURN. S

$ #OPTS06L6  § %SS8VIE Ty ¢  on[ea pessesse pajsnipeu[) ¥

0000°L 0000°1 onjer [esreiddy ¢

6LEC 7€9C junoo [eored Ajuno) T

Jouwng TWOSIeq0y sueN Aunod 1

(@ uum[oD) D BaIy . q eery V Bary we)] Moy

(p uwmno)) (g uwnjo)) (speoxed jsour) .
(s1qeondde 31) (v uwnio))

(payorye ‘SUOTIONISUI 2058) doﬁmﬂhom.ﬁ papeat JSI] pue 199[[0D ‘I JALS

NOLLDIASTANL ALNNODILINIA 404 SALVYA LIDYV.L ANV SINTIVAINOT ALVY XV.IL ONILLVINDTVD 404 IAHTHSIOM
(s)o3ey xe], Aradoad [ennaN-Xe L y10T



-10-

‘Surreay onqnd & pue sopjou uonesqnd

Ioy7e [run sayel oy 3dope jou op pue mofeq /, dels ur umoys se ssjel 3981e) Y} SJe[NO[ed ‘ONUSASL MU PapasU ojerousd

0] JUSTOLLNSUI T8 S$9)el Jus[eAmba oy} J] "JUSIOLINS 9q [[IM Sejel jus[eAnbs oy} 19yjeym SUTUIULISISP UL S[[BJII0YS UOKOI[[00
pue ATBSSe09U ST SjeI JUS[eAINbs o1} 2A0QE SSESIOUI OU ‘SPaslUl Tea4 JUSLIMO J99UI 0} JUSIOLJNS a1k PIJRno[ed OS SSnuaAdl o)

JI *(9A0qE  MOY) BoIe £q SONJRA POSSISSE [BNIOE [210} JUSOSI JSOUL SUj} 95N ‘S9Jel Xe] JUS[eAInbs oy} WOy SSNUSASI 9 JUSLMO
100f01d o, "Teaf snoraaid oy oours pappe Ayredord euosiad pue syuewaAcidulr oy (&) £q peUTULIS}ep S8 G WAL Ur Sajel

JusTeAInbs o} 9A0qE PISBLIOUL 9q JSOUI SOYRI Xe) S Jeak JUSLNO oy IoYIeY A\ S3TeT Xej PIZI[enbs s Jeak JUSTIO o7} SUNJesIE] . 9 JALS
$ CIECT  $ SIETT § vore Aq juoreambo ojeI X8, 71
3 Bory geery v ory e)] Moy

‘(¢ m0y) onyer [estexdde oy £q (1 40Y) Jus[eAINDS 91BI XB) [[BISAO 9Y} SPIAIP ‘@ore Ag BaIe AQ JUS[BATIDI ofel Xe} Sy} sultLle(] 'S JHLS

Juo[eaInbs ojeI XBl [[RIAQ I

STecT §
we) M0Y
‘ "00T sowm Arduynur
pue (1 40Yy) senjea pazienbs [[e 3o wms sy} £q (£ 40Y) AAS] s T894 snoras1d oy opIAI(Q “TUS[EATNDS SJel Xe} [[EI9A0 Sy SUIULISS( v JALS
TEE0STLEC $
$ EIT 70T L6 $ 61C P OvL § senjea pejsnfpe 79 pezijenbg 6
DIy geary V eIy Way] M0y
"€ JALS

‘(g 107y oner [esrexdde ayp £q (8 M0Y) senfea paysnfpe oy} SpIAIp ‘BoIe A¢g "SoT[eA passosSe pajsSiipe oy} oZI[enby



s

“(e1qeordde J1) O BOIY pUR g BAIY SW023q K110 o3 Ul pajussardal seNUNod 10 bnzou o0 9yl 'V
gory st uontod Ajunod SIyy, ‘o1 s[eored A0 ST} JO JSOU TOIGM UL fytmoo oy yiim SururSeq ‘saif A0 93 YORM UL £unod yoes 181 -1 M0y

[ d91S

-

To5USI0M. 103 SUOTONGSUl SHOSUB[[S0STA

$ ¢ $ sojer 108y pezienby 91

D Baly gealy ¥ gory wey] M0y

(g 10Y) sonyer [esrerdde £q (1 40Y) oYLl [[BISAO SPIAID ‘gore g :BOTE AQ oJel jodIe} [[e1oA0 SZI[endy 9L 4218

y1 M0y SNUSASI PIPIIN

$ = - :oje1 1981R) [[BISAQ SI

*00 1 seu} ATdpynu
puUE ] M0 UO [10} U} £q ‘ONUSASI papasl s Teak Juormo SUIpIAlp Aq oyel Xe} 19818] [[BISA0 U} SUIULIL}S(J ‘g de1s

g1 moy ‘TR0l vI

$
$ $ ¢ sonjeA pajsnipeun pozienby €1
D eIy qeory v eery ey M0y
. ‘[e103 usy}l
‘(¢ moy) oner [esterdde sy} £q SA0QE § MOY SUIPIAIP AQ San[es Possasse pajsnfpeun oy} ozi[enbs ‘eore Ag v, de1s
“TEoK TOBIMD 5j 10 Sorel jos1e} SUNe[No[E) L JHILS



-12-

(uorpod 09 uosHaqoy) £09°0L$ - AAs] Jeak Jolid Wwouy paAowal Xe) 92adl) Xel
(uonuod *09 Jauwing) 808°0L$ - AAs| Jeak Joud woly pasowsal Xe} azoal} Xel

(Aunog Jauwing) 05L°LEE LS - OS] XE) [£J0} WO} POIAOWSI JUSLLSSISSE 9Z3l) XBl
(funon uosyaqoy) 00Z°2L0°LS - 9SB( Xe} [2J0} WO} PBAOLWIBI JUBLUSSISSE 8293l XBL

‘pepiwtad
jou si dn Buipunoy
:9)JON 8seald,,

‘reaf snoraexd sy woly pay[iq sexe} Aedoxd 110 ISTT - [, 10y

‘Ieak JUIINO SY) UL S ISILf oy I0f pappe Auadoxd euosied [fe Jo onfea S JeoA 1810} 9} 1ST'T -9 M0y

‘105 sem AA9] s eak snojaaid oy owﬁm [[O1 JUSWSSSSSE ST} 0} PSPPE SjustaA0IdwL £yredoid Test [[e JO onjeA S JeaA JUSLmO [2303 U} ISIT -G MO0y
*fredoxd o.SmxS [[& JO enjea s 1894 JUSLINO E& oy} BaIe £q IST] -1 80y

-£)unoo o1y 10§ noﬁmwzmsw.m J0 preog perels oyi £q paaoxdde onjer [esrerdde s Teak JUOINO Sy} o1 ISTT -€ M0y

Aumoo [901ed -7 M0y



-13-



SUMNER COUNTY
ASSESSOR OF PROPERTY
JOHN C. ISBELL

355 N. BELVEDERE DRIVE, ROOM 206
ASSESSOR GALLATIN, TENNESSEE 37066
PHONE (615) 452-2412 « FAX (615) 442-1108

July 23,2014

City of White House
Gerald O. Herman

105 College Street
White House, TN 37188

Dear Mr. Herman,

Enclosed you find the 2014 Certified Tax Rate (CTR) calculations for Sumner County which represents a
collaborative effort between Connie Sands of State Board of Equalization (SBOE) and myself which has
been authorized by the Kelsie Jones representing the SBOE. The rates remain the same as previously
presented with the only difference being the addition of the date the State calculated the rate. For cities
with split jurisdictions, the form sent by the SBOE will serve as your notice.

Also included is the communication from Kelsie Jones indicating the mutually exclusive nature of the
County Executive’s review of the reappraisal and the calculation of the CTR. Should the County
Executive decide to appeal taxpayer’s value to influence the CTR, the action must be filed against the
taxpayer no later than August 1.

Please understand that the laws of public notice remain and if the jurisdiction decides to offer an
.alternative revenue-neutral rate, it is the Mayor’s responsibility to submit the calculation to SBOE prior to

action by the governing body.

I would appreciate a letter indicating your approval/denial of this calculation and the SBOE CTR
Calculation form. If you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,

onn C. Isbell AAS, TMA

Assessor of Property

Enclosures



John Isbell

From: Kelsie Jones <Kelsie.Jones@cot.tn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 9:05 AM

To: John Isbell

Cc: Connie Sands

Subject: CTR

Attachments: Sumner_CTR.zip

John, Connie converted these to our format, which includes the effective date of the calculation. If these look okay, you

may sign and provide them to the county and cities as representing the joint efforts of your staff and mine.

As I indicated on the phone, this process is separate from the ongoing reappraisal review under way by DPA. The county

and cities may act on these rates and if the rate changes as the result of appeal actions the rate may be revised

later. If the mayor in a particular instance declines to accept the calculation, it remains the responsibility of the mayor to

submit a calculation to SBOE prior to action by the governing body to determine the tax-neutral rate or adopt an actual
tax rate. I will be happy to offer further explanation if needed.

-15-



July 9, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
From: Charlotte Soporowski, Finance Director
CC:  Gerald Herman, City Administrator

Re: Budget Amendment

The following budget amendment is recommended for approval. Both items have been fully explained by the
Director of Public Services in the following memos.

Should you have any questions related to this budget amendment, please let me know. Thanks.

-16-



July 8, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
CC: Gerald Herman, City Administrator
From: W. Joe Moss, Director of Public Services

Re: Budget Amendment — Equipment Trailer

In the FY 2014/2015 budget I do not have funds allocated for a new equipment trailer.

The current trailer was involved in an accident a few years ago and when I sent it in for a repair estimate recently I
was informed that the trailer was irreparable.

I’m requesting a CIP allocation for $8,000.00 to purchase a new trailer.
The funds will be taken from the following capital accounts:

1. Public Works — 110-43000-900;

2. Wastewater — 412-52210-900

Charlotte will prepare a budget amendment for this request.

Should you have any questions regarding this request, please call me at 406-0177.

W. Joe Moss
Director of Public Services

WW Board Memo For Budget Amendment Equipment Trailer - 07.08.2014

-17-



July 8,2014

MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
cc: Gerald Herman, City Administrator
From: W. Joe Moss, Director of Public Services

Re: Budget Amendment — SRF/TDEC Hobbs Wastewater Project

In the FY 2014/2015 budget I allotted $804,000.00 for completion of the Hobbs/Dawn Court wastewater facilities
improvement project. At the June 19" BMA meeting I requested approval of Change Order No. 3 in the amount of
$149,507.72 for additional work that is associated with this project.

This memo is to advise you that I have exceeded the initial budgeted amount of $804,000.00 by approximately
$105,411.00. Therefore, Charlotte will need to prepare a budget amendment for this overage.

Please be further advised that it will be necessary to do a final change order 2t the end of the project to account for
any additional cost overruns associated with this project. Thus, another budget amendment will need to be done to
account for the additional budget overage at that time.

Should you have any questions regarding this request, please call me at 406-0177.

W. Joe Moss
Director of Public Services

WW Board Memo For Budget Amendment Hobbs Project - 07.08.2014

W

&
o
b

f:—‘\

-18-



ORDINANCE 14-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE, AMENDING THE FISCAL
BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015.

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the current year’s annual budget

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen that the Fiscal Budget
ending June 30, 2015 is hereby amended as part of the attached exhibit.

This ordinance shall become effective upon final reading the public welfare requiring it.

First Reading;: July 17,2014 PASSED

Second Reading: June 29, 2014

Michael Arnold, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kerry Harville, City Recorder

Ordinance 14-16
Page 1 of 2

< 18=



412

412

412

110

110

52210

36920

52210

43000

43000

900

320

900

320

City of White House
Budget Amendment |
July 17, 2014

Current Budget Proposed Budget Amendment

Wastewater - Collections Capital Outlay 3,439,558 3,548,969
Wastewater SRF Draws (4,714,558) (4,819,969)
Wastewater - Collections Operating Supplies 40,000 36,000

To amend current 2014-2015 budget to recognize additional expense and revenue related
to Change Order No. 3 for the Hobbs Project which is funded by SRF Loans, and to

move funds from the operating expense line to the Capital Outlay line for replacement

of damaged equipment trailer.

General Fund - Public Works Department  Capital Outlay 336,000 340,000
General Fund - Public Works Department Operating Supplies 75000 71,000

To amend current 2014-2015 budget to recognize expense in the capital line rather than
an operating expense line for the replacement of damaged equipment trailer.

109,411
(105,411)

(4,000)

4,000

(4,000)

-20-



